

RECEIVED
04-22-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

DANELLE DUNCAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

Appeal No.
2019AP001365

ASSET RECOVERY SPECIALISTS, INC.,
GREG STRANGLIE and WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners.

Appeal from an Order of the Dane County Circuit Court,
Hon. Stephen E. Ehlke, Presiding, Case No. 2017-CV-001704

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF
THE WISCONSIN CREDIT UNION LEAGUE AND
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION**

Marci V. Kawski
State Bar No. 1075451
Lauren C. Capitini
State Bar No. 1087294
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379

Lisa M. Lawless
State Bar No. 1021749
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway
Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5502

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the Wisconsin Credit Union League and
American Financial Services Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court of Appeals Abandoned Established Statutory Construction Rules and Improperly Rewrote and Expanded WCA § 425.206(2)(b).....	4
II. Section 425.107 Establishes Only an Unconscionability Defense, Not an Affirmative Claim.	9
III. The Decision Has Wide-Ranging Negative Consequences.....	12
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13)	19
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION.....	20
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Appendix	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Benson v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16.....	5
<i>Best v. U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon</i> , 714 P.2d 1049 (Or. App. 1986).....	10
<i>Brunton v. Nuvell Credit Corp.</i> , 2010 WI 50, 325 Wis. 2d 135, 785 N.W.2d 302.....	5
<i>Butler v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Callaway v. Whittenton</i> , 892 So. 2d 852 (Ala. 2003)	2
<i>Hollibush v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 799, 508 N.W.2d 449 (Ct. App. 1993)	3
<i>Jackson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 2009AP2941, 2011 WL 9385 (Ct. App.)	3
<i>Security Finance v. Kirsch</i> , 2018 WL 1756126 (Ct. App.)	11, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 1998)	10
<i>Riel v. Navient Solutions Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 168900 (E.D. Wis.)	11
<i>In re. Sorenson</i> , 2000 WI 43, 234 Wis. 2d 648, 611 N.W.2d 240.....	5
<i>State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Justice v. State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2015 WI 114, 365 Wis. 2d 694, 875 N.W.2d 545.....	6
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	7, 9

<i>VanHuss v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik,</i> 2017 WL 1379402 (W.D. Wis.).....	11
--	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 421.102	6
Wis. Stat. § 422.419	7
Wis. Stat. § 425.102	11
Wis. Stat. § 425.107	9, 10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 425.108	11
Wis. Stat. § 425.205	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 425.206	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 425.305	3
Wis. Stat. § 895.07	8
Wis. Stat. § 943.13	8
Wis. Stat. § 943.14	8

Regulations

Wis. Adm. Code § DFI-WCA 1.392.....	6
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

8 Williston on Contracts §§ 18:1, 18:3 (1998).....	10
Heiser, Edward J. Jr., “Wisconsin Consumer Act - A Critical Analysis,” 57 Marq. L. Rev. 389 (1973-1974)	7, 9
“Enter,” Merriam-Webster.com	7
“Dwelling,” Merriam-Webster.com.....	7
“Residence,” Merriam-Webster.com	8
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 93 (2012)	7
